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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3335

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28/03/2025


CENTRAL FUNDS TO SHGS IN ODISHA


3335  SMT. SULATA DEO:

 SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:


Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Self-Help Groups (SHGs) in Odisha, district-wise, including the number of

active SHGs;

(b) the current status of implementation and major achievements of SHG schemes in Odisha;

(c) the details of central funds granted, allocated, released, and utilized from 2020-21 to date for SHG schemes in Odisha;

(d) the details of the beneficiaries, including women and persons from Scheduled Castes and

Scheduled Tribes, who have been benefitted from the scheme in Odisha, district-wise;

and

(e) the future roadmap to increase the number of beneficiaries under this scheme in Odisha?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The details of Self-Help Groups (SHGs) in Odisha, district-wise, including the number of active SHGs under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojna-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NRLM) is given in Annexure-I.

(b): The current status of implementation and major achievements under DAY-NRLM in Odisha is given below:


Sl No. Indicator Cumulative progress (28
th


February 2025)

1.   No. of SHGs formed 5,79,502

2.   No. of Households mobilized  59,59,238

3.   Capitalization Support provided to SHGs (in Rs. Crore) 3,531.16

4.   Percentage of Non-Performing Assets  1.31

5.   Amount of Bank credit accessed by SHGs (in Rs.

crore)

47,492.58

6.   No. of Mahila Kisans covered under Agro Ecological

Practices (AEP) interventions

22,45,618

7.   No. of Mahila Kisan having Agri-Nutri Garden  15,93,689

8.   No. of Enterprises supported under Start-Up Village

Entrepreneurship Programme(SVEP)

15,043
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(c): The details of central funds granted/allocated and released/utilized from 2020-21 till 28 th


February 2025 for NRLM, Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP) , SVEP in Odisha are given at Annexure-II.


(d): The details of the beneficiaries, including women and persons from Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes(ST), who have been benefitted from DAY-NRLM in Odisha, district-

wise is given at Annexure-III.

(e): The Ministry under DAY-NRLM receives Annual Action Plans (AAPs) from States/UTs including that of Odisha which includes physical targets for mobilization of rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs). The Annual Action Plans are approved by the Empowered Committee set up in the Ministry under the Chairmanship of Secretary (Rural Development) for each financial year. The ultimate aim of DAY-NRLM is to cover at least one woman member from 10 crore rural poor households and bring them under the fold of Self Help Groups (SHGs). All households with at least one deprivation as per the Socio-Economic and Caste Census (SECC) database and identified through the process of Participatory Identification of Poor (PIP) and vetted by the respective Gram Sabhas, are the potential target for coverage under DAY-NRLM. This is a continuous process till all the rural poor women under SECC database and identified through the process of PIP are covered.


*****
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3335 ANSWERED ON 28.03.2025 REGARDING

“CENTRAL FUNDS TO SHGS IN ODISHA”

Sl No. District Number of SHGs Number of Households Mobilized

1 Angul 22,381  2,34,730

2 Baleshwar 35,516  3,70,644

3 Bargarh 16,914  1,72,306

4 Bhadrak 21,339  2,24,690

5 Bolangir 22,459  2,30,565

6 Boudh 6,067 61,955

7 Cuttack 31,793  3,32,403

8 Deogarh 5,763 62,849

9 Dhenkanal 17,001  1,74,280

10 Gajapati 9,973  1,01,516

11 Ganjam 40,200  4,05,205

12 Jagatsinghapur 19,485  2,08,222

13 Jajpur 28,587  2,94,419

14 Jharsuguda 5,820 59,431

15 Kalahandi 21,937  2,22,483

16 Kandhamal 13,416  1,37,512

17 Kendrapara 23,939  2,54,171

18 Kendujhar 25,389  2,61,420

19 Khordha 19,595  2,02,051

20 Koraput 18,649  1,81,669

21 Malkangiri 8,828 87,086

22 Mayurbhanj 37,508  3,75,891

23 Nabarangapur 15,115  1,49,846

24 Nayagarh 15,217  1,55,731

25 Nuapada 9,155 90,534

26 Puri 28,660  3,09,902

27 Rayagada 12,931  1,32,315

28 Sambalpur 11,639  1,18,705

29 Sonepur 8,571 85,733

30 Sundargarh 25,655  2,60,974

  Total  5,79,502  59,59,238

Remark: All SHGs given in the table are active SHGs
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3335 ANSWERED ON 28.03.2025 REGARDING

“CENTRAL FUNDS TO SHGS IN ODISHA”

Sl

No.
Central funds allocated, released and utilized from 2020-21 till 28

th
 February 2025 to

Odisha for NRLM (in Rs. crore)

Financial Year (FY) Central allocation Central release Utilized*

1 2020-21 263.68 389.07 638.25

2 2021-22 493.47 616.84 811.42

3 2022-23 493.59 616.99  1,006.44

4 2023-24 493.59 678.69 888.67

5 2024-25(as on 28
th

 February 2025) 603.31 150.83 658.15

There is a provision of giving additional instalments to better performing states

* Utilization against the total available funds includes (Opening Balance + Central Share+ State

Share +Other receipts)


Central Funds released under SVEP for the State of Odisha from 2020-21 till 28th

February 2025(in Rs. crore)

 Sl no. Financial Year (FY) Central Share released

 1 2020-21 0.72

 2 2021-22 0.54

 3 2022-23 0

 4 2023-24 7.20

 5 2024-25(as on 28th February 2025 0

Remark: SVEP is a demand-based scheme hence allocation are not being made

Central Funds granted/allocated and released/utilized under MKSP for the State of Odisha

from 2020-21 till 28
th

 February 2025 (in Rs. crore)

Sl No. Financial Year Granted/Allocated Released/Utilized

1 2020-21 0.00 0.00

2 2021-22 0.00 0.00

3 2022-23 0.00 0.00

4 2023-24 49.20 12.30

5 2024-25(as on 28
th

 February 2025 20.65 5.16

  Total  69.85 17.46
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3335 ANSWERED ON 28.03.2025 REGARDING

“CENTRAL FUNDS TO SHGS IN ODISHA”

Sl

No.
District

Scheduled Caste

(SC) SHGs

Scheduled Caste

(SC) members

Scheduled Tribe

(ST) SHGs

Scheduled Tribe

(ST) members

1 Angul 3,222 38,055 2,793 30,219

2 Baleshwar 7,134 77,382 2,301 24,952

3 Bargarh 2,798 32,962 3,261 35,266

4 Bhadrak 4,989 53,808 191 2,714

5 Bolangir 3,607 40,707 4,655 49,447

6 Boudh 1,272 14,658 577 6,789

7 Cuttack 6,015 66,678 862 9,599

8 Deogarh 775 9,755 2,003 21,235

9 Dhenkanal 2,451 27,128 1,991 20,393

10 Gajapati 587 6,256 5,293 52,219

11 Ganjam 6,652 72,360 1,416 15,959

12 Jagatsinghapur 4,211 48,596 60 983

13 Jajpur 6,606 69,071 1,650 17,323

14 Jharsuguda 953 11,572 2,561 24,987

15 Kalahandi 4,005 41,917 6,323 62,898

16 Kandhamal 2,879 30,315 7,342 71,540

17 Kendrapara 4,854 54,371 106 1,660

18 Kendujhar 2,355 27,842 10,939  1,08,563

19 Khordha 2,887 32,309 922 9,547

20 Koraput 2,932 29,203 9,665 89,334

21 Malkangiri 2,895 27,684 4,819 45,988

22 Mayurbhanj 2,277 27,862 20,735  1,97,971

 23 Nabarangapur 2,539 26,011 8,610 81,304

24 Nayagarh 1,729 19,603 927 9,563

25 Nuapada 1,072 11,807 3,208 31,151

26 Puri 5,263 59,002 83 1,359

27 Rayagada 2,077 21,206 7,526 74,690

28 Sambalpur 1,515 19,245 5,412 53,058

29 Sonepur 2,043 22,934 617 7,446

30 Sundargarh 1,486 21,485 16,481  1,57,843


*****

